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DATE:  March 18, 2013 
TO:  Board of Supervisors 
FROM: Susan W. Datta, Chief Financial Officer 
SUBJECT: Responses to FY 2014 Budget Q&A Items (Package 2) 
 
 
Attached for your information is FY 2014 Budget Q&A Package 2 containing completed responses to 
recent budget questions.  Future responses will be included in subsequent packages.  If you have any 
questions or need additional information, please contact me. 
 
The following responses are included in this package: 
 

Question 
Number 

 
Question 

 
Supervisor 

 
Pages 

 Responses to Questions 1-8 were included in Package 1 dated 
March 12, 2013 

  

09 What is the long term impact on the tax base of rezonings that 
have changed zoning from commercial to residential? 

Herrity 20 

10 Provide a detailed explanation of the plan to replace the shirts 
used by the Fire and Rescue Department including the timing, 
ongoing costs and projected savings associated with the plan. 

Board of 
Supervisors 

21-22 

11 Provide the list of County Funded Programs for School-Related 
Services and note if any of the programs the County offers in 
support of Schools have been reduced in the FY 2014 
Advertised Budget Plan. 

McKay 
 

23-27 

12 Provide summary information on bond sale flexibility for both 
County and FCPS. 

Gross 28 

13 Provide comparative information for other AAA jurisdictions 
relative to the County’s debt ratios. 

Foust 29 

14 Provide comparative data on full compensation for FCPS 
employees. 

McKay 30-32 
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Response to Questions on the FY 2014 Budget 
 
 
 
Request By: Supervisor Herrity   
 
Question: What is the long term impact on the tax base of rezoning commercial property to 

residential use? 
  
Response:   Over the last several years, nearly all rezonings of commercial property have allowed for 

mixed use development of property including office, hotel, retail and multi-family 
residential.  Staff is not aware of any significant rezoning of commercial property to 
strictly residential zoning.   Rezoning of commercial property to mixed use property can 
substantially increase the building density of the property.   For example, in the Arbor 
Row development that was recently approved in Tysons, 335,000 square feet of existing 
office space was rezoned to allow for just over 2.5 million square feet of mixed-use 
development including office, retail, hotel and multi-family residential.   

 
 Long term, the added density from rezoning will increase the overall assessed value of 
the property, but the added density could not be attained without the multi-family 
component.  While multi-family is used for residential purposes, it is valued as a 
commercial entity under the capitalized income approach to valuation.  Based on 
different market dynamics, trends in the valuation of multi-family apartments do not 
always follow the trends of residential property.  In FY 2014, for example, multi-family 
apartments increased in equalization by 4.9 percent compared to 3.5 percent for 
residential property.  Multi-family assessments also increased by 14.54 percent and 
12.60 percent in FY 2012 and FY 2013 respectively; again, far outpacing the gains in 
residential property.  Likewise, multi-family apartment gains have also surpassed the 
equalization change for office buildings over the last few years. 
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Response to Questions on the FY 2014 Budget 
 
 
 
Request By: Board of Supervisors 
 
Question: Provide a detailed explanation of the plan to replace the shirts used by the Fire and 

Rescue Department including the timing, ongoing costs and projected savings associated 
with the plan. 

 
Response:   The current mix of uniform shirts issuance has been in place since about 1990.  With 

input from field staff, the department periodically reviews uniform issuance practices to 
find alternative cost effective strategies that promote firefighter safety.  

 
Presently the department issues a mix of Nomex (fire retardant) button up shirts and 
100% cotton polo style shirts (non-fire retardant). Uniformed staff is currently issued six 
polo style shirts (3 short sleeve and 3 long sleeve) and four Nomex shirts (2 long sleeve 
and 2 short sleeve) for a total of 10 shirts at a total cost of approximately $610 per 
person. 
 
The proposed new issuance will include only six Nomex shirts (3 short sleeve and 3 long 
sleeve) at a total cost of $479 per person. Implementation of this transition will include 
the purchase of four new Nomex shirts (2 short sleeve and 2 long sleeve) and retrofits 
two existing Nomex shirts (1 short sleeve and 1 long sleeve). 
 
Unlike the polo style shirts, which wear out quickly and have to be regularly replaced, the 
Nomex shirts have a much longer life expectancy.  In addition, the proposed new 
purchase of Nomex shirts will be more adaptable because they utilize removable 
name/rank tapes that can be updated and reattached to the shirt when personnel are 
promoted.  Presently the polo shirts issued are no longer usable when an employee is 
promoted, requiring a complete reissuance of polo shirts with rank change.  As a result of 
this change, FRD will provide staff with a longer lasting, fire retardant, shirt that is easily 
adaptable when personnel are promoted resulting in long term cost savings. 
 
It should also be noted that current Nomex shirts in usable condition are not being 
discarded.  FRD is taking a phased-in approach to the implementation of this new 
uniform complement. Phase I includes issuing new shirts with the name/rank tapes (2 
short sleeve and 2 long sleeve).  Phase II involves collecting existing Nomex shirts and 
retrofitting those in good condition by adding the removable name/rank tapes.  The new 
shirts must be issued prior to retrofitting so personnel have uniform shirts while the 
others are being retrofitted.  FRD estimates roughly half of the current supply of Nomex 
shirts will be in good enough condition for retrofit and reissue. 
 
In terms of a cost-benefit analysis, while the additional cost of $260,000 in FY 2013 is 
substantial, the following chart shows over a five–year period FRD will save money 
under the proposed plan.  
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 Shirt Replacement 
Under Current System 

Shirt Replacement Under 
FRD Proposed System 

 
Difference

FY 2013 $240,000 $500,000 $260,000 
FY 2014 $240,000 $0 ($240,000)
FY 2015 $240,000 $125,000 ($115,000)
FY 2016 $240,000 $125,000 ($115,000)
FY 2017 $240,000 $125,000 ($115,000)
Total $1,200,000 $875,000 ($325,000)

 

The chart assumes no additional shirt purchases will be required in FY 2014, and 
approximately one-quarter of the initial outlay will be required to be replaced primarily 
due to damage starting in FY 2015.  It should be noted savings in FY 2014 and future 
years will be redirected to assist with supporting unbudgeted, increased costs associated 
with replacing and cleaning personal protective gear and increased costs associated with 
the Public Safety Occupational Health Center Contract. 

In summary, although initially the cost is slightly more, standardizing uniforms, 
improving protection of personnel, and reducing lifecycle costs will provide long-term 
benefits to the department.  Other reasons why the current time period is appropriate to 
implement this plan include: 

• Safety & Efficiency: Nomex shirts are more fire retardant than polo shirts and 
have a longer life span allowing FRD to realize long term savings. 

• Standardization: Transitioning everyone to the same uniform allows for better 
recognition of personnel by other public safety personnel and the public. 

• Scheduled Implementation: Ensures everyone in the department transitions in a 
smooth and orderly fashion.  Current department policy allows employees to 
initiate replacement when shirts are worn.  They may re-order every two years; 
however some elect to wait much longer or choose not to re-order at all.  In order 
to ensure all personnel transition to these shirts, FRD chose to implement the 
transition in a shorter time period. 

• Policy/Standard Operating Procedure Updates: All department documents can be 
updated at once outlining uniform regulations. 

• One Time Funding: Funding was available from cost saving measures 
implemented by FRD during this fiscal year (FY 2013). 
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Response to Questions on the FY 2014 Budget 
 
 
 
Request By: Supervisor McKay 
 
Question: Provide the list of County Funded Programs for School-Related Services and note if any 

of the programs the County offers in support of Schools have been reduced in the 
FY 2014 Advertised Budget Plan. 

 
Response:   The requested charts are attached on the following pages.  In addition, they can be found 

online by accessing the following links. 
 
  

http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dmb/fy2014/advertised/overview/35_School_Related_Services.pdf 
 
http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dmb/fy2014/advertised/overview/36_General_Youth_Services.pdf 
 
http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dmb/fy2014/advertised/overview/37_Additional_County_Administered.pdf 
 

 
It should be noted that the County General Fund support for the Middle School After-
School (MSAS) program is proposed to be reduced by $200,000 as part of the FY 2014 
Advertised Budget Plan. However, this funding is to be replaced with additional Fairfax 
County Public Schools (FCPS) revenue that would result from the implementation of a 
new annual fee for participants (not to exceed $25 per year per participant, and students 
qualifying for the FCPS free and reduced price meals program would be exempt from the 
fee). In addition, School Age Child Care (SACC) fees for elementary school children will 
increase 5.0 percent beginning July 1, 2013. This revenue enhancement is in lieu of 
implementing further reductions to balance the budget and results in a lower net cost to 
the County General Fund.   
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Response to Questions on the FY 2014 Budget 
 
 
 
Request By: Supervisor Gross 
 
Question: Provide summary information on bond sale flexibility for both County and FCPS. 
 
Response:   Staff recommends that discussion of this topic be added to the agenda for the first 

meeting of the Joint Board of Supervisors/County School Board Capital Facilities and 
Debt Management Working Group. 
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Response to Questions on the FY 2014 Budget 
 
 
Request By: Supervisor Foust 
 
Question: Provide comparative information for other AAA jurisdictions relative to the County’s 

debt ratios.  
 
Response:  The County’s policy for net debt as a percentage of estimated market value shall be less 

than 3 percent, and the FY 2014 figure for this policy is projected to be 1.27%. The 
following provides a comparison of Triple A rated jurisdictions and their respective 
policy limit on this debt ratio.   

  
Jurisdiction Limit
Howard County, MD 4.8%
Arlington County, VA 4%
Chesterfield County, VA 3.5%
Virginia Beach, VA 3.5%
Fairfax County, VA 3%
Loudoun County, VA 3%
Prince William County, VA 3%
Hanover County, VA 2.5%
City of Alexandria, VA 1.6%
Montgomery County, MD 1.5%
Henrico County, VA 1.49%

 
Source: Comprehensive Annual Financial Reports and Operating Budgets for local jurisdictions 

 
The County’s policy debt service expenditures as a percentage of General Fund 
disbursements shall not exceed 10 percent, and the FY 2014 figure for this policy is 
projected to be 8.47%.  The following provides a comparison of Triple A rated 
jurisdictions and their respective policy limit on this debt ratio.   
  

Jurisdiction Limit
Chesterfield County, VA 11%
Howard County, MD* 10%
Prince William County, VA* 10%
City of Alexandria, VA 10%
Arlington County, VA 10%
Fairfax County, VA 10%
Hanover County, VA 10%
Loudoun County, VA 10%
Montgomery County, MD 10%
Virginia Beach, VA 10%
Henrico County, VA 7.75%
* Debt Service as a % of Revenues 

 
Source: Comprehensive Annual Financial Reports and Operating Budgets for local jurisdictions 
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Response to Questions on the FY 2014 Budget 
 
 
 
Request By: Supervisor McKay 
 
Question: Provide comparative data on full compensation for FCPS employees. 
 
Response:   The following response was prepared by Fairfax County Public Schools (FCPS): 
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